option to present items of other comprehensive income

either before tax or net of tax. The amendments have

been applied retrospectively, and hence the presentation of

items of other comprehensive income has been modified to

reflect the changes.

12 CHINA GAS HOLDINGS LIMITED 中國燃氣控股有限公司

2. 主要會計政策（續）

除下文載述者外，採納上述新訂或經修訂香

港財務報告準則對本中期期間之該等簡明綜

合財務報表所呈報金額及╱或該等簡明綜合

財務報表所作披露並無任何重大影響。

上述會計政策變動之影響概要

上述會計政策變動對截至二零一二年九月三

十日止六個月損益及其他全面收入報表之影

響如下：

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Except as described below, the application of the above

new or revised HKFRSs in the current interim period

has had no material effect on the amounts reported in

these condensed consolidated financial statements and/

or disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated

financial statements.

Summary of the effects of the above changes in

accounting policies

The effects of changes in accounting policies described

above on the statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income for the six months ended 30

September 2012 is as follows:

As originally

stated

Amendments

to HKFRS 11

adjustments As restated

原列

按香港財務

報告準則

第11號之修訂

所作調整 重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Revenue 收入 8,566,483 (1,419,356) 7,147,127

Cost of sales 銷售成本 (6,661,149) 1,112,568 (5,548,581)

1,905,334 (306,788) 1,598,546

Other income 其他收入 265,823 (49,622) 216,201

Other gains and losses 其他收益及虧損 87,556 (78,200) 9,356

Distribution costs 分銷成本 (385,286) 106,323 (278,963)

Administrative expenses 行政開支 (482,139) 69,935 (412,204)

Finance costs 財務費用 (389,808) 25,629 (364,179)

Share of results

 of associates

應佔聯營公司之業績

68,316 (2,066) 66,250

Share of results of

 joint ventures

應佔合營公司之業績

– 236,949 236,949

Profit before taxation 除稅前溢利 1,069,796 2,160 1,071,956

Taxation 稅項 (134,787) (4,051) (138,838)

Profit for the period 期間溢利 935,009 (1,891) 933,118

132013/14 Interim Report 中期報告

2. 主要會計政策（續）

上述會計政策變動之影響概要（續）

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Summary of the effects of the above changes in

accounting policies (Continued)

As originally

stated

Amendments

to HKFRS 11

adjustments As restated

原列

按香港財務

報告準則

第11號之修訂

所作調整 重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Other comprehensive income 其他全面收入

 Items that will not be classified

  subsequently to profit

  or loss:

 其後不會重新分類至損益

  之項目：

  Exchange difference arising

   on translation

  換算產生之匯兌差額

74,432 – 74,432

  Decrease in fair value on

   available-for-sales

   investments

  可供出售投資公平值減少

(832) – (832)

Other comprehensive income

 for the period

期內其他全面收入

73,600 – 73,600

Total comprehensive income

 for the period

期內全面收入總額

1,008,609 (1,891) 1,006,718

Profit for the period

 attributable to:

期間溢利歸屬：

  Owners of the Company  本公司擁有人 808,200 – 808,200

  Non-controlling interests  非控股權益 126,809 (1,891) 124,918

935,009 (1,891) 933,118

Total comprehensive income

 attributable to:

全面收入總額歸屬：

  Owners of the Company  本公司擁有人 872,387 – 872,387

  Non-controlling interests  非控股權益 136,222 (1,891) 134,331

Total comprehensive income

 for the period

期內全面收入總額

1,008,609 (1,891) 1,006,718

14 CHINA GAS HOLDINGS LIMITED 中國燃氣控股有限公司

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Summary of the effects of the above changes in

accounting policies (Continued)

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on

the financial positions of the Group as at 1 April 2012 and

31 March, 2013 is as follows:

As at
1.4.2012

(originally
stated)

HKFRS 11
adjustments

and
reclassification

As at
1.4.2012

(restated)

As at
31.3.2013

(originally
stated)

HKFRS 11
adjustments

and
reclassification

As at
31.3.2013
(restated)

於
二零一二年
四月一日
（原列）

香港
財務報告

準則第11號
之修訂及
重新分類

於
二零一二年
四月一日
（重列）

於
二零一三年

三月
三十一日
（原列）

香港
財務報告

準則第11號
之修訂及
重新分類

於
二零一三年

三月
三十一日
（重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 非流動資產
Investment properties 投資物業 450,600 (222,204) 228,396 244,967 – 244,967
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 14,423,598 (2,991,185) 11,432,413 17,357,949 (3,461,746) 13,896,203
Prepaid lease payments 預付租賃款項 1,093,945 (173,311) 920,634 1,132,135 (160,292) 971,843
Investments in associates 於聯營公司之投資 2,286,243 (61,049) 2,225,194 2,652,109 (70,424) 2,581,685
Investments in joint ventures 於合營公司之投資 – 3,002,302 3,002,302 – 3,260,581 3,260,581
Available-for-sale investments 可供出售之投資 76,658 (40,539) 36,119 78,983 (42,178) 36,805
Goodwill 商譽 1,038,591 (293,257) 745,334 1,209,279 (300,588) 908,691
Other intangible assets 其他無形資產 1,281,448 (428,034) 853,414 1,267,221 (424,144) 843,077
Deposit for acquisition of property,
 plant and equipment

收購物業、廠房及設備按金
202,919 (31,405) 171,514 165,305 (52,619) 112,686

Amount due from an associate 應收聯營公司款項 141,932 – 141,932 187,462 – 187,462
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 94,065 – 94,065 97,236 – 97,236

CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 1,743,372 (229,092) 1,514,280 1,122,838 (170,734) 952,104
Amounts due from customers for
 contract work

應收客戶之合約工程款項
173,519 (34,542) 138,977 305,658 (65,113) 240,545

Amounts due from joint ventures 應收合營公司款項 – 103,913 103,913 – 39,323 39,323
Trade and other receivables 貿易應收賬款及其他應收賬項 3,169,928 (495,694) 2,674,234 4,019,190 (620,144) 3,399,046
Amounts due from associates 應收聯營公司款項 124,792 (7,618) 117,174 185,605 (5,271) 180,334
Prepaid lease payments 預付租賃款項 33,656 (3,985) 29,671 34,586 (2,553) 32,033
Held-for-trading investments 持作買賣投資 10,893 – 10,893 11,110 – 11,110
Pledged bank deposits 已抵押銀行存款 710,459 (112,938) 597,521 650,711 (110,594) 540,117
Bank balances and cash 銀行結存及現金 4,817,767 (235,341) 4,582,426 4,298,095 (338,904) 3,959,191
Assets classified as held for sale 分類為持作出售的資產 – – – 347,121 (347,121) –

CURRENT LIABILITIES 流動負債
Trade and other payables 貿易應付賬款及其他應付賬項 (4,737,019) 923,905 (3,813,114) (5,543,696) 1,395,862 (4,147,834)
Amounts due to customers for
 contract work

應付客戶之合約工程款項
(244,667) 135,372 (109,295) (310,280) 61,469 (248,811)

Taxation 稅項 (189,339) 19,400 (169,939) (179,730) 13,053 (166,677)
Amounts due to joint ventures 應付合營公司款項 – – – – (1,356) (1,356)
Amounts due to associates 應付聯營公司款項 (2,302) 2,234 (68) (2,907) – (2,907)
Amount due to a non-controlling
 interest of a subsidiary

應付一間附屬公司非控股
 權益款項 (5,165) – (5,165) (4,366) – (4,366)

Bank and other borrowings – due
 within one year

銀行及其他借貸－於一年內到期
(8,963,385) 317,007 (8,646,378) (9,082,138) 636,945 (8,445,193)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 非流動負債
Bank and other borrowings – due after
 one year

銀行及其他借貸－於一年後到期
(6,406,777) 617,526 (5,789,251) (6,862,710) 506,880 (6,355,830)

Deferred taxation 遞延稅項 (526,741) 149,830 (376,911) (545,003) 165,723 (379,280)

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (1,056,777) 88,705 (968,072) (1,352,090) 93,945 (1,258,145)

Total effects on net assets attributable
 to owners of Company

對歸屬本公司擁有人之淨資產之
 影響總額 9,742,213 9,742,213  11,484,640  11,484,640

2. 主要會計政策（續）

上述會計政策變動之影響概要（續）

上述會計政策變動對本集團於二零一二年四

月一日及二零一三年三月三十一日之財務狀

況之影響如下：

152013/14 Interim Report 中期報告

3. 分部資料

根據香港財務報告準則第8號，本集團之呈

報及經營分部包括：管道燃氣銷售、燃氣接

駁、液化石油氣銷售、燃煤及氣體設備銷售

以及中裕燃氣控股有限公司（「中裕燃氣」）。

本集團主要營運決策者已審閱依據權益會計

法入賬之本集團應佔中裕燃氣業績。

截至二零一三年及二零一二年九月三十日止

六個月有關該等業務之分類資料載列如下。

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group’s reportable and operating segments under

HKFRS 8 are: sales of piped gas, gas connection, sales of

liquefied petroleum gas (“LPG”), sales of coke and gas

appliance and Zhongyu Gas Holdings Limited (“Zhongyu

Gas”), in which the Group’s Chief operating decision maker

reviewed the result of Zhougyu Gas being shared by the

Group under equity method of accounting.

Segment information for the six months ended 30

September 2013 and 2012 about these businesses is

presented below.

Six months ended 30 September 2013

截至二零一三年九月三十日止六個月

Sales of

piped gas

Gas

connection Sales of LPG

Sales of

coke and gas

appliance Zhongyu Gas Consolidated

液化石油氣 燃煤及氣體

管道燃氣銷售 燃氣接駁 銷售 設備銷售 中裕燃氣 綜合

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Segment revenue 分部收入 4,295,503 2,012,163 4,150,525 3,133 – 10,461,324

Segment result 分部業績 709,271 1,104,954 13,183 952 42,801 1,871,161

Interest and other gains 利息及其他收益 111,252

Unallocated corporate expenses 未分配公司開支 (96.679)

Change in fair value of investment

 properties
投資物業之公平值變動

6,215

Gain on deemed disposal of

 joint ventures
視為出售合營公司

 之收益 37,597

Loss on deemed disposal of

 an associate
視為出售一間聯營公司

 之虧損 (15,033)

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary 出售一間附屬公司之收益 152

Finance costs 財務費用 (335,045)

Share of results of associates 應佔聯營公司之業績 92,796

Share of results of joint ventures 應佔合營公司之業績 162,769

Profit before taxation 除稅前溢利 1,835,185

16 CHINA GAS HOLDINGS LIMITED 中國燃氣控股有限公司

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Six months ended 30 September 2012 (restated)
截至二零一二年九月三十日止六個月（重列）

Sales of
piped gas

Gas
connection Sales of LPG

Sales of coke
and gas

appliance Zhongyu Gas Consolidated
液化石油氣 燃煤及氣體

管道燃氣銷售 燃氣接駁 銷售 設備銷售 中裕燃氣 綜合
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Segment revenue 分部收入 3,040,000 1,229,596 2,871,861 5,670 – 7,147,127

Segment result 分部業績 513,218 676,442 (10,404) 4,248 33,163 1,216,667

Interest and other gains 利息及其他收益 49,939
Unallocated corporate expenses 未分配公司開支 (111,266)
Change in fair value of
 investment properties

投資物業之公平值變動
8,011

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary 出售一間附屬公司之收益 2,748
Finance costs 財務費用 (364,179)
Share of results of associates 應佔聯營公司之業績 33,087
Share of results of joint ventures 應佔合營公司之業績 236,949

Profit before taxation 除稅前溢利 1,071,956

3. 分部資料（續）

172013/14 Interim Report 中期報告

4. 其他收益及虧損4. OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES

Six months ended
截至下列日期止六個月

30 September 30 September
2013 2012

二零一三年 二零一二年
九月三十日 九月三十日
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

(unaudited) (unaudited)